

No. 04-593

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

Domino's Pizza, LLC; Domino's Pizza, Inc.;  
and Debbie Pear,

*Petitioners,*

v.

John McDonald.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

Eric Schnapper  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98185

Allen Lichtenstein  
(Counsel of Record)  
3315 Russell Road, No. 222  
Las Vegas, NV 80120  
(702) 433-2666

Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

David T. Goldberg  
99 Hudson Street, 8<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10013

September 22, 2005

---

---

Matthew Q. Callister  
CALLISTER & REYNOLDS  
823 South Sixth Street  
Las Vegas, NV 89101

Thomas C. Goldstein  
Amy Howe  
Kevin K. Russell  
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.  
4607 Asbury Pl., NW  
Washington, DC 20016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4  
ARGUMENT..... 9  
    I. Section 1981 Protects the Actual Targets of Contract-Related Discrimination Regardless of Whether They Contract Through Formal Intermediaries. .... 9  
        A. The Most Natural Reading of the Plain Language of Section 1981 Protects the Contracting Behavior of Actual Targets of Discrimination Regardless of Whether They Are Formal Signatories. .... 10  
        B. Respondent’s Ability To Engage in Business and Sell His Labor Free From Racial Discrimination Lies at the Core of Section 1981’s Protections. .... 15  
        C. Section 1981 Protects the Actual Targets of Contract-Related Discrimination, Including When They Do Business Through Intermediate Persons or Entities. .... 19  
            1. This Court’s Precedents Recognize That Sections 1981 and 1982 Protect Actual Targets of Discrimination Whose Affairs Involve Intermediaries. .... 20  
            2. Section 1981 Protects the Interests of Individuals Doing Business or Providing Their Services Through a Corporate Intermediary. .... 23  
            3. Excluding Claims By Persons Who Are the Actual Targets of Unlawful Discrimination

Would Create a Serious Gap in the Enforcement of Section 1981. ....	26
4. Section 1981 Does Not Impose on Entrepreneurs a Hobson’s Choice of Either Giving Up the Right to Incorporate or Forsaking Full Relief for Violations of the Right to Be Free from Discrimination. ....	31
D. Suits by Corporations Are Proper Under Section 1981 Because They Are Necessary for Full Enforcement of the Section 1981 Prohibition Against Racial Discrimination Against Individuals. ....	33
II. Respondent Also Stated a Claim Under Section 1981 Because Petitioners’ Racially Motivated Acts Intentionally Deprived Him of the Benefits of His Contracts With JWM. ....	35
A. McDonald Had a Contractual Relationship with JWM. ....	37
B. Section 1981’s Protection of Individuals’ Contractual Rights Against Outside Impairment Extends Beyond Protecting Them Against Induced Breaches By the Other Contracting Party... ..	40
1. The History of Section 1981 Reflects Congress’s Intention to Reach Impairment of Protected Rights By Outside Parties. ....	40
2. The 1991 Amendments to Section 1981 Reinforce Its Coverage of Discriminators Who Impair an Individual’s Opportunity to Reap the Full Benefits of His Contracts with Other Parties. ....	45
3. Respondent’s Claim Fits Within a Well-Recognized Category of Cases in Which Individuals Have Been Permitted to Sue for Racially Motivated Interference with Their Contractual Relationships. ....	46
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	27
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897) .....	15
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (CA9 2005).....	24, 26
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953).....	33, 34, 46
<i>Bediako v. Stein Mart, Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 835 (CA8 2004).....	48
<i>Belfast v. Upsilon Chapter of Pi Kappa Alpha Fraternity at Auburn</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (M.D. Ala. 2003) .....	47
<i>Bellows v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 268 (CA5 1997) .....	48
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) .....	13
<i>Cardinal Towing &amp; Auto Repair, Inc. v. City of Bedford</i> , 991 F. Supp. 573 (N.D.Tex. 1998).....	24
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Hedge</i> , 375 N.W. 2d 477 (Minn. 1985).....	32
<i>City of Memphis v. Greene</i> , 451 U.S. 100 (1981).....	12
<i>Cohen v. Mirage Resorts, Inc.</i> , 62 P.3d 720 (Nev. 2003).....	38
<i>Coleman v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 747 F. Supp. 146 (D.Conn. 1990) .....	47
<i>Coley v. M&amp;M Mars, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1073 (M.D. Ga. 1978) .....	48
<i>Collin v. Rector and Bd. of Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 1008, (W.D. Va. 1995).....	47
<i>Danco, Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (CA1 1999).....	24, 26
<i>Daniels v. Pipefitters' Ass'n Local Union No. 597</i> , 945 F.2d 906 (CA7 1991).....	47
<i>DeMatteis v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 511 F.2d 306 (CA2 1975).....	49
<i>Des Vergnes v. Seekonk Water Dist.</i> , 601 F.2d 9 (CA1 1979).....	24, 47
<i>Faraca v. Clements</i> , 506 F.2d 956 (CA5 1975) .....	47

<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) .....	14, 16, 41
<i>Gersman v. Group Health Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1565 (CADC 1991) .....	24
<i>Gomez v. Alexian Bros. Hosp.</i> , 698 F.2d 1019 (CA9 1983) .....	4, 24
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987) .....	passim
<i>Great Am. Tool &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Adolph Coors Co., Inc.</i> , 780 F. Supp. 1354 (D. Colo. 1992) .....	24
<i>Green v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , 27 F.3d 1083 (CA5 1994) .....	48
<i>Guides, Ltd. v. Yarmouth Group Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 295 F.3d 1065 (CA10 2002) .....	24, 26
<i>Haddle v. Garrison</i> , 525 U.S. 121 (1998) .....	38
<i>Hampton v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d. 1091 (CA10 2001) .....	48
<i>Harris v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 300 F.3d 1183 (CA10 2002) .....	24, 47
<i>Hishon v. King &amp; Spaulding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984) .....	37
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 203 U.S. 1 (1906) .....	15, 27
<i>Hudson Valley Freedom Theater, Inc. v. Heimbach</i> , 671 F.2d 702 (CA2 1982) .....	33
<i>In Re JWM Investments, Inc.</i> , Case No. 00-19303 LBR, U.S. Bankruptcy Court, District of Nevada .....	3
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. NLRB</i> , 321 U.S. 332 (1944) .....	22
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005) .....	11-12
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989) .....	20, 36
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975) .....	10, 11, 19
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) .....	passim
<i>McCrary v. Runyon</i> , 515 F. 2d 1082 (CA4 1975) .....	20
<i>Mian v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1085 (CA2 1993) .....	48
<i>Morrison v. Am. Bd. of Psychiatry and Neurology, Inc.</i> , 908 F. Supp. 582 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	47

<i>Park View Heights Corp. v. City of Black Jack</i> , 467 F.2d 1208 (CA8 1972).....	33
<i>Parks Sch. of Bus., Inc. v. Symington</i> , 51 F.3d 1480 (CA9 1995) .....	33
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	45
<i>Perez v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , No. 94 C 4127, 1995 WL 86716 (N.D.Ill. Feb. 27, 1995).....	24
<i>Pollard v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 843 (2001).....	38
<i>Roepke v. W. Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 302 N.W. 2d 350 (Minn. 1981).....	32
<i>Rosales v. AT&amp;T Info. Sys., Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Colo. 1988).....	24, 31, 33
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976).....	passim
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	14
<i>Searcy v. Houston Lighting &amp; Power Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 562 (CA5 1990) .....	24
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987).....	6, 10, 21
<i>Soc. Sec. Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946).....	38
<i>Southend Neighborhood Improvement Ass'n v. St. Clair County</i> , 743 F.2d 1207 (CA7 1984) .....	49
<i>Spicer Accounting, Inc. v. United States</i> , 918 F.2d 90 (CA9 1990) .....	37
<i>Spriggs v. Diamond Auto Glass</i> , 165 F.3d 1015 (CA4 1999) .....	47
<i>Stackhouse v. DeSitter</i> , 566 F. Supp. 856 (N.D. Ill 1983).....	49
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> 396 U.S. 229 (1969).....	passim
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	37
<i>Thinket Ink Info. Res., Inc. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1053 (CA9 2004).....	24

<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973).....	passim
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Mackey Wall Plaster Co.</i> , 199 P. 249 (Mont. 1921).....	32
<i>United States v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966).....	12
<i>Veterinary Surgical Consultants, P.C. v. Comm'r</i> , 117 T.C. 141 (2001).....	37
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen's Ass'n v. Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 518 F. Supp. 993 (S.D. Tex. 1981).....	46
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 492 U.S. 252 (1977).....	14
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int'l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001).....	38

### **Statutes**

14 Stat. 27 (1866) .....	14
42 U.S.C. 1981 .....	passim
42 U.S.C. 1981(b).....	13, 36, 45
42 U.S.C. 1981(c) .....	45
42 U.S.C. 1982 .....	passim

### **Other Authorities**

Walter L. Fleming, <i>Documentary History of Reconstruction</i> (1906) .....	41
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of the Law of Private Corporations</i> (perm. ed., rev. vol. 1999) .....	13, 38, 39
19 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Corporations</i> (2005).....	39
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	16, 42, 43, 44
H.R. Rep. 101-644 (1990).....	10, 27, 45
H.R. Rep. 102-40 (1991).....	10, 27
Harold M. Hyman & William M. Wiecek, <i>Equal Justice Under Law</i> (1982) .....	15
Nevada Small Bus. Dev. Ctr., <i>Forms of Business Ownership</i> (2004).....	23

Report of C. Schurz, S. Exec. Doc. No. 2, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1865).....	16, 41, 42
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 766 (1979).....	43
Rev. Rul. 74-44, 1974-1 C.B. 287 (1974).....	37
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n, Enforcement Guidance: Application of EEO Laws to Contingent Workers Placed by Temporary Employment Agencies and Other Staffing Firms, EEOC Notice No. 915.002, Dec. 3, 1997.....	25

**Treatises**

HR Series: Policies and Practices (Thomson/West 2005).....	25
Tax Planning for Corporations and Shareholders (Matthew Bender & Co. 2005) .....	23
